BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2023-122

AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH CERTAIN APPROVED STATE CONTRACT VENDOR ACCESSREC, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF BEACH ACCESS MATS AND CONNECTORS FOR THE BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH VIA STATE COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a

Mayor Fox offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a</u> and <u>N.J.C.A. 5:34-7.29(c)</u>, the Borough may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the <u>State of New Jersey Cooperative</u> <u>Purchasing Program</u> for any State Contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach has the need on a timely basis to purchase goods or services Utilizing State Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach intends to enter into contracts with the attached Referenced State Contract Vendors through this resolution and properly executed contracts which shall be subject to all the Conditions applicable to the current State Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach authorizes the Purchasing Agent to purchase certain goods or services from <u>ACCESSREC, LLC, 67 Sand Park Road, Suite A, Cedar Grove, NJ 07009. New Jersey</u> <u>State Contract Number 16-Fleet-00140 TO 103</u>, an approved New Jersey State Contract Vendor, pursuant to all conditions of the individual State Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer and Borough Administrator have determined that sufficient funds are available using budget account number <u>3-07-55-512-000-206</u> in the amount of <u>\$79,227.00</u>.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Bradley Beach authorizes the purchase of **ADA Accessibility Beach Mats** provided on estimate number 1551 in the amount of **<u>\$79,227.00</u>**.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach pursuant to N.J.C.A. 5:30-5.5(b), the certification of available funds shall certify the full maximum amount against the budget made by the Chief Financial Officer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the duration of the contracts between the Borough of Bradley Beach and ACCESSREC, LLC shall be during the calendar year 2023 until the goods are received.

Seconded by Councilperson ______ and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

Ms. DeMarco Ms. DeNoble Mr. Gubitosi Mr. Weber Mayor Fox

Anthony Mannino, Chief Financial Officer

I hereby certify that legally appropriate funds are available in the following account: <u>3-07-55-512-000-206</u> the amount of \$79,227.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the April 12, 2023 Council Business Meeting.

> Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk